
 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Air Quality 
 

 Thursday, 18th September, 
2014 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Coombs 

Councillor Galton 
Councillor Hammond 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor O'Neill 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Thorpe 
 

 Contacts 
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 

Natalie Noke 
Tel: 023 8083 3950 
Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Community Development Office  

Louise Fagan 
Tel: 023 8083 2644 
Email: louise.fagan@southamtpon.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of this Scrutiny Panel  Public Representations  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have instructed Scrutiny Panel 
to undertake an inquiry into Air Quality in 
Southampton 
 
Southampton City Council’s Priorities 

• Jobs for local people 

• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 

• Affordable housing 

• Services for all 
• City pride 

• A sustainable Council 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting about any 
report on the agenda for the meeting in which 
they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave 
the meeting 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for the 
disabled. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrange
[...]
tee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.    
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 31st July, 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7 AIR QUALITY IN SOUTHAMPTON: A PUBLIC HEALTH PERSPECTIVE  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive providing a Public Health Perspective of Air 
Quality in Southampton, attached.  
 

8 AIR QUALITY IN SOUTHAMPTON: A RESIDENTS PERSPECTIVE  
 

 Report of Assistant Chief Executive detailing a Residents Perspective of Air Quality in 
Southampton, attached. 
 
Wednesday, 10 September 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 1 - 

 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - AIR QUALITY 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs, Galton, Hammond, O'Neill and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors McEwing and Thorpe 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors McEwing 
and Thorpe from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Mintoff and Lloyd to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting. 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
RESOLVED:- 

(i) that Councillor Hammond be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2014/2015; 
and 

(ii) that it be noted that the Vice-Chair would be elected at the next meeting. 
 

3. REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive setting out the terms 
of reference and the project plan for the Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted: and 
(ii) that the outline inquiry project plan as set out in the terms of reference be 

approved. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION TO TH
[...]
ve Forum, addressed the 
meeting and raised the following points:- 

• Concerned about particulate monitoring not being undertaken  
• EU have declared that there were certain particulates that it was not acceptable 

to have at all 
• Concerned about the threat of major developments such as wood fired power 

stations 
 
It was reported that monitoring of certain particulates was not required by regulation. 
Other emissions testing gave a good indication of levels. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: AIR QUALITY IN SOUTHAMPTON: A PUBLIC HEALTH 

PERSPECTIVE  
DATE OF DECISION: 18th SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Louise Fagan Tel: 023 8083 2644 
 E-mail: Louise.fagan@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
At the second meeting of the Air Quality Inquiry the Panel will consider the impact air 
quality has on health in Southampton.  Debbie Chase, Consultant in Public Health has 
been invited to provide a Public Health perspective and in addition draft findings from 
a Health Impact Assessment of air pollution in Southampton, attached as appendix 2 
will be discussed.  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by Public 

Health Consultant, Debbie Chase and use the information provided, 
including Fiona Davey’s, University of Southampton, dissertation 
summary as evidence in the review. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the review process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Debbie Chase, Consultant in Public Health, Southampton City Council is 

responsible for promoting Public Health initiatives across Southampton. She 
has produced a backgro
[...]
ted with a 1.4% 
increase in the relevant cardiovascular health outcome. So, if 70 people die each day 
from cardiovascular causes, a 10µg/m3 increase in PM2.5 will increase daily deaths by 
about one, to 71 deaths (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/comeap-
cardiovascular-disease-and-air-pollution ). 
3.6 People with pre-existing conditions suffer more symptoms as a result of air pollution. 
Overweight and obese people with asthma experience more asthma symptoms with 
increase in NO2 than those individuals who are not overweight. People who smoke are 
also at higher risk of the effects of air pollution. 
3.7 Measures to reduce air pollution will have other benefits apart from reducing 
mortality rates overall. Encouragement of active travel i.e. walking or cycling will have 
wider public health benefits associated with increased physical fitness and reduced 
excess weight.  
4. What are we doing about it? 
4.1 As described in background information for meeting 1, previous air quality actions 
have focused on transport related projects to improve the efficiency of the road network 
and reduce congestion. Recent findings from a study of the City’s Western approach 



APPENDIX 1 
 

suggest that emissions from road transport are the most significant contributor, however 
emissions from the Port are far more significant than previously understood. 
4.2 As a result of the report’s recommendation, a City wide Low Emission Strategy 
(LES) is being developed. A working group from departments across the council has 
been established to promote the delivery of existing initiatives and identify new ones. A 
City-wide emission reduction strategy will be developed for passenger cars, freight, 
buses and taxis. Examples of projects and policies are described in the background 
information for meeting 1. 
4.3 The air alert service enables people who are more vulnerable to air pollution to 
manage the health impact in the event of high pollution levels. This service is free and 
open to all. There are currently 201 subscribers and 96 air alerts have been issued 
since June 2010.  
 
4.4 Southampton has adopted recommendations from the national Active Travel 
Strategy published by the Department for Transport and Department of Health through 
its ‘My Journey’ initiatives. As an example, 100% of schools in Southampton have 
school travel plans in place, aided by ‘My Journey’ including the development of STARS 
and Bike It programmes. This enables schools to encourage children and their parents 
to cycle or walk to school instead of driving.  

 4.5 The council’s ‘Cycle to Prosperity’ scheme hopes to increase cycling levels in the 
population from 3% to 18% within 10 years. A 10 year cycling strategy has been 
produced in association with Sustrans to increase the provisions for cyclists throughout 
the city and make it safer to cycle.  
 
4.6 Cleaner buses are being introduced into Southampton and the city was awarded 
£632,700 from the Clean Bus Technology Fund to fund 37 buses with Flywheel 
technology, which will reduce pollution levels coming from buses.  

  
  

5. What is good practise? 
 5.1 Interventions to combat air pollution are most effective when they are embedded in 

policy. The London Congestion Charging scheme has been attributed to gaining 26 per 
100,000 life years in Greater London as a result of a 2.3% decrease in NO2 emissions 
in this area. 

 
5.2 According to the Asia-Pacific Economic Corporation’s Best Practice report, Ports 
and Port Authorities should have the responsibility to reduce congestion around port 
terminals and provide on-shore power to ships at berth. This responsibility, whilst not 
mandatory, is a part of a port’s Corporate Social Responsibility.  

 
 
 



APPENDIX 1 
 

6. What does it cost us? 
6.1 According to the national estimates, air pollution and its associated effects on 
society cost England £10 billion per year. This is expected to rise in future years as the 
number of cars on th
[...]
igures show that Southampton’s fraction of mortality attributable to particulate 
air pollution (6.2%) is worse than both the England and South East average of 5.1%. 
Local cities are also rated better than Southampton, for example Portsmouth – 5.3%, 
Brighton and Hove – 5.0%, Oxfordshire – 5.1% Bristol – 5.2% and Bournemouth – 
4.1%.  



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e

A Health Impact Assessment of Air Pollution in Southampton: 

Dissertation Summary 

My name is Fiona Davey and as a part of my dissertation for the MSc Public Health course at 

the University of Southampton, I have been conducting research into the health impacts of air 

pollution in Southampton and assessing potential interventions that could be implemented. 

Whilst my project is not 100% complete, I present to the Panel my preliminary findings and I am 

happy to share the full report once it is finished.  

Methods 

 A systematic literature search of the health impacts of air pollution and of evidence-

based interventions that have been conducted in other regions and countries

 Qualitative research including a focus group with 5 members of the WDCF. Focus group

discussion analysed with thematic analysis

 A comparison of Air Quality Action Plans (AQAPs) measures between Southampton,

Bristol, Kingston-upon-Hull, Liverpool, Northampton, Oxford, Suffolk Coastal and

Wiltshire.

 A scoring system to rate potential interventions identified from the literature search,

focus group and AQAP comparison based on cost, safety, efficacy, public acceptability

and the range of pollutants targeted.

Health Impacts 

The literature review provided evidence that exposure to ambient air pollution has significant 

effects on the following: asthmatic mortality, heart failure, Ischemic Heart Disease, lung cancer, 

Sudden Infant Death Syndrome and children’s cognitive function. Vulnerable people such as the 

elderly, children or those with existing co-morbidities experience wors
[...]
stion.  

Shore Power at Southampton Docks 

Shore Power at the docks would considerably reduce the levels of pollution. It is wanted by 

other docks (i.e. Felixstowe Docks) but as an expensive intervention it might raise the cost for 

ships, making the docks less competitive. Shore Power for all ports in the UK should be 

integrated into a national policy.  

Road Improvements for Cycling 

Participants at the focus group felt that cycling safety was a prohibiting factor for increased 

cycling rates in Southampton. Cycle lanes need to be considered with all new road 

developments and where possible, cycle lanes should be constructed on busy roads to keep 

cyclists safe.  

Face Masks 

Providing face masks for vulnerable people as a part of the Air Alert project could be an 

effective method of reducing individual exposure in the most vulnerable.  

Public Relations  

At the focus group it emerged that residents were dissatisfied with council public relations. They 

felt they did not have enough information on progress of air pollution action. A clear summary on 

the website (as seen on Suffolk Coastal’s website) would be more user-friendly than a technical 

Progress Update report for the general public.  



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: AIR QUALITY IN SOUTHAMPTON: A RESIDENTS 

PERSPECTIVE 
DATE OF DECISION: 18th SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Louise Fagan Tel: 023 8083 2644 
 E-mail: Louise.fagan@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
For the second meeting of the Air Quality Inquiry the Panel will be provided with a 
residents perspective of air quality in Southampton. The Western Docks Consultative 
Forum have been invited to deliver a presentation on air quality in Southampton. This 
will be followed by feedback from the air quality survey, undertaken to info
[...]
roduced showing the most polluted areas of the city allowing cyclists and pedestrians to 
avoid those areas and another suggested ‘real time’ alerting would be beneficial. 
 
HGVs 
Redirecting and restricting HGVs was suggested. This includes using certain routes in the 
city and introducing a curfew on HGVs in the city outside of 9-5pm. It is also suggested 
that more businesses in the city should be made to use the distribution centre at Nursling. 
There was a suggestion to ban HGVs from using Winchester Road, except those visiting 
business and that HGV use on Millbrook Road should be limited. One respondent 
recommended that HGVs should be instructed to meet a pollution standard similar to 
London and another suggested improvements to be made to HGV queuing areas. 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 1 
 

8 
 

The Port 
Whilst respondents recognised that the port and its activities are a significant contributor to 
the local economy and a number made suggestions that the port should investigate in 
developing a way for ships to get electricity from the shore and not to use polluting on 
board generators. One respondent said better management of cruise ship timings is 
needed by limiting the number of ships docking at any one time. 
  
Industry                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
There were respondents who suggested that the Council must restrict further hazardous 
and health harming industries in the city and another shared that Fawley Oil Refinery 
should have more stringent inspections. A respondent shared that the Council should 
introduce initiatives to encourage industries to want to make a change and reward 
businesses who are proactive in helping to reduce air pollution. In contrast to this, another 
respondent shared that there is a need to increase planning controls on industry and 
increase business rates for those which generate the most pollution.  
 
Shirley High Street 
On various occasions Shirley high street was highlighted as a ‘pollution hot-spot’, 
especially with buses. Some respondents felt that more could be done to improve this, 
such as redirecting some buses and reviewing schedules.  
 
National Policy 
A respondent shared that air quality is an issue for central government and that 
government need to implement nationwide plans to tackle polluting cars and HGVs. 
Another respondent shared that there should be a national ‘hotline’ phone number to 
enable the whistleblowing of polluting vehicles, which could then be followed up by 
professionals and another suggests that there is a clear need to apply standards on 
emissions on vehicles. Another respondent suggested that there should be higher taxes 
on homes with more than one car. 
 
Culture Change 
Finally, one respondent stated quite powerfully that a change of mind-set for all is needed 
in order to improve air quality in the city. 
 
Conclusion 
In conclusion, the number of responses received was in excess of expectations and gives 
a clear indication that residents across Southampton are interested about air quality. A 
high percentage of respondents felt that cars are the main contributor to air quality and 
that it has worsened in recent years.  
 
Overall, the results of the survey have provided the Panel with additional evidence that 
can be used to challenge the consultees who are scheduled to attend future meetings of 
the inquiry and shape potential recommendations. 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Air Quality in Southampton: A Public Health Perspective
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Public Health evidence
	Appendix 2 - Msc Public Health student

	8 Air Quality in Southampton: A Residents Perspective
	Appendix 1 -Resident survey results




Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - AIR QUALITY
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Galton, Hammond, McEwing, O'Neill, Parnell, Lewzey and

Lloyd

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Coombs
and Thorpe from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Lewzey and Lloyd to replace them for the
purposes of this meeting.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor McEwing be elected as Chair for the remainder of the
Municipal Year 2014/2015.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

AIR QUALITY IN SOUTHAMPTON: A PUBLIC HEALTH PERSPECTIVE

The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive providing a Public
Health Perspective of Air Quality in Southampton.

Debbie Chase, Consultant in Public Health, Southampton City Council, provided a
presentation on the public health perspective of air quality in the City and further
evidence was given from the draft findings of a Health Impact Assessment of air
pollution in Southampton (attached as Appendix two to the report) by Fiona Davey,
University of Southampton. Key areas included:

impact of air pollution on health;

the impact for Southampton in particular;

Mortality and Particulate Air Pollution in Southampton;

respiratory and cardio vascular health and air quality — in particular the
connection with asthma and Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD);
Air Quality Management Areas in the City;

e where improvements could be made taking into consideration what was being
done already.

It was reported that impacts for the City of poor air quality included increased hospital
admissions and deaths from respiratory and heart conditions. Whilst the symptoms of
these were exacerbated in the short term by poor air quality; there were also longer
term affects in particular for children, the elderly, those with pre-existing conditions; the
obese and for smokers. Evidence indicated that the health impact increased as the
level of pollution increased and that the evidence base for the causal links to air
pollution was growing.



Reference was made to the data from Public Health England’s report published in April
2014, on the health burden of air pollution which, along with other statistical evidence,
estimated the following affects attributable to air pollution on mortality in Southampton
in 2011:

in comparison to other cities (ie to 11 equivalent local authorities) Southampton
had the highest estimated fraction of mortality associated with particulate air
pollution - at 6%. Local cities (such as Portsmouth — 5.3%, Brighton and Hove —
5.0%, Oxfordshire — 5.1% Bristol — 5.2% and Bournemouth — 4.1%) were rated
better than Southampton

1,280 associated years of life lost / equivalent life expectancy loss of 7-8 months;
and

COPD prevalence in Southampton (2.0%) is significantly higher than England
(1.7%) and the 4™ highest amongst statistical neighbours.

However, it was clarified that the data represented the potential increased risk of
mortality assuming long term exposure of the current population to current levels of
pollution and that the report was based on modelled concentrations of air pollution.
Other evidence presented included:

the cost impact estimate from the Department of Transport of the health impact
of air pollution from motorised transport for the UK was around £10 billion per
annum and for Southampton it was thought to be £50 million;

motor vehicle traffic and diesel engines in particular, especially HGVs, was the
main source for many air pollutants;

mapping of Air Quality Management areas in the City indicated links between
exposure to air pollution / instances of associated diseases and areas of social
deprivation.

In summary, when considering the degree to which tackling the issue should be a
priority for the City, the following factors needed to be taken into account:

heart and lung diseases were significant issues for Southampton;

air pollution caused 1 in 15 deaths;

there was a growing evidence-base of health impact, particularly for those most
vulnerable;

stopping smoking had largest impact on individual risk;

the promotion of walking and cycling as an alternative to motorised transport had
additional health benefits;

the links with sustainable development agenda.

The following were highlighted as activities by SCC already in place:

Air Quality Action Plan - previous air quality actions had focused on transport
related projects to improve the efficiency of the road network and reduce
congestion;

Active Travel Strategy:

— eg My Journey’ initiatives which included 100% of City schools having
school travel plans to encourage children and parents to cycle or walk to
school instead of driving;

— the Council’s ‘Cycle to Prosperity’ scheme which aims to increase cycling
levels from 3% to 18% within 10 years; and

-6 -



— a 10 year cycling strategy produced in association with Sustrans to
increase the provisions for cyclists and make it safer to cycle throughout
the City;

City Wide Low Emission Strategy:

— including cleaner buses using the Clean Bus Technology Fund;

— a working group from departments across the Council established to
promote the delivery of existing initiatives and identify new ones. A City-
wide emission reduction strategy to be developed for passenger cars,
freight, buses and taxis (as described in the background information for
meeting 1);

Air Alert - enabling people more vulnerable to air pollution to manage the health
impact in the event of high pollution levels - free service and with currently 201
subscribers - 96 air alerts had been issued since June 2010.

Potential improvements included:

improve public awareness — eg a clearer Council webpage to inform on progress
since the last Air Quality Action Plan;

better promotion of benefits of tackling air pollution — eg health improvements
associated with active transport; reduced traffic leading to fewer road accidents;
alternative forms of transport — low emission / electric vehicles, active
alternatives such as cycling and walking;

Park and Ride scheme — there was a potential site for the west of the City (old
Ford site) but this was more difficult to achieve in the east; Southampton alone
amongst the comparator cities in not having one;

cycle path infrastructure — e.g. incorporating cycle lanes into new road builds as
part of planning policy and making cycling safer in the City;

Urban Greening / Green Screens (tree planting to absorb pollutants - in
particular Silver Birch);

Titanium Dioxide-covered (TiO2) covered roofs and concrete as used in the
Netherlands to absorb pollutants — embedded within Planning Policy

Shirley High Street was particularly cited for potential road improvements to
reduce congestion as currently it was seen as obstructive to free-flowing traffic;
Port relations — engaging in dialogue with the Port authorities to tackle issues
such as pollution from idling port traffic / trains, use of on-shore power to ships at
berth rather than on board generators;

congestion Charging scheme per London;

use of fines for idling vehicles - as introduced in Kingston upon Hull and Oxford —
and that taxis be a particular consideration in this regard.

In response to questions from the Panel, urban greening was identified as being
particularly effective and affordable. Additionally, during discussion the following points
were raised:

the use of face masks was felt to be of low acceptability to the public and
lack of costs/resources would require partnership working;

due to current resource and cost issues particularly for SCC, it was
recommended resources be targeted to action to tackle pollution rather than
used for continuous monitoring in the City;

with regard to idling vehicles (and introducing fines) - it was agreed that
this be taken up with the Port Authority who, although unable to attend a future
meeting of the inquiry would shortly be meeting with the Chair; and that as

-7-



meetings 3/4 of the inquiry would focus on transport, the issue be given further
consideration then;
) initiatives should be embedded into planning policies.

AIR QUALITY IN SOUTHAMPTON: A RESIDENTS’ PERSPECTIVE

The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing a Residents’
Perspective of Air Quality in Southampton.

The Western Docks Consultative Forum (WDCF) delivered a presentation on air quality
in Southampton and this was followed by feedback from the air quality survey, which
had been undertaken to inform this inquiry.

The Panel noted that the WDCF represented the views of residents living or working in
the vicinity of the Western Docks concerned by the high levels of pollutants affecting
the air quality in the area bordered by the docks and surrounding residential areas. Key
points of the presentation included the following:

e residents’ concerns had been raised by comments from local children that it was
“too smelly and difficult to breathe” to walk to school;

e the recent shutdown of the Automatic Monitoring Station at Redbridge School
had added to their concerns;

e the Nitrogen Dioxide levels monitored by Diffusion Tubes on Redbridge Road
and Millbrook Road had remained at a high level for a number of years;

e concerns were heightened by press reports stating that air pollution would
continue to kill scores of people every year in Southampton and that European
limits were now unlikely to be met until 2030;

e research showed that one of the major causes of air pollution was road vehicles,
and the number of diesel powered cars, vans and heavy goods vehicles on the
roads was increasing;

e roads causing concern were the M271 leading onto the Redbridge roundabout,
and the Redbridge to the Millbrook roundabout link which were heavily
congested at peak times with frequent standing traffic on both carriageways and
carried a large proportion of HGV’s heading into dock gate 20 and the container
port;

e Ministry of Transport data showed a 37% increase in HGV traffic on the M271 to
Redbridge Roundabout over the past 14 years with the largest increase over the
past three years;

e the Forum was concerned that the added pollution caused by actual and
proposed developments concentrated in one area of the City resulted in an
ongoing failure to meet EEC standards with consequent health problems for
residents well beyond the 2030 projection. These included:

o the 201/202 Deep Water Berths, expansion of the Sewage Treatment
Works, Sulphur Pellet Manufacturing Plant and the possibility that a
Biomass Power Station could still be built in the Western Docks - all
accessed from Dock Gate 20 via Millbrook roundabout;

o the Adanack Park, Lidl Distribution Warehouse and recent pre-planning
proposals by Evander Properties for a large scale development on the
Green Field Site in Test Lane all accessed from M271 junction 1;

o West Quay stage 2 and the Royal Pier Waterfront proposal;

o increased cruise traffic with larger capacity ships entering service in 2015;

-8-



o the future sale of Marchwood Military Port and resulting change to
commercial use.

e The expansion and growth in trade of Southampton Docks and dock side
activities were a major cause of the high pollution levels in the area: major
causes of pollution caused by the docks were identified as:

* noise and dust created by the bulk handling of scrap metal and wood
pellets;

» movement of HGV traffic delivering and collecting containers;

* movement of straddle carriers transporting containers within the docks;
» stationary diesel rail locomotives idling for long periods prior to leaving
the docks;

* car transporters leaving engines running while loading or unloading
vehicles;

* car carrying ships loading and unloading vehicles which could involve
3000 plus vehicle movements;

* vessels running auxiliary engines in Port.

Based on the contention that pollution is at its highest when traffic is at a standstill or
travelling at low speed in stop/start conditions; suggestions from WDCF for
improvement included:

reduction of traffic volume by providing out of town “Park and Ride” service
possibly serving Eastleigh and Southampton;

encouragement of car sharing and use of public transport;

provision of more segregated “commuter” cycle lanes to encourage safer
cycling;

encouraging the use of low emission cars and buses;

re-establishing passenger traffic on the Marchwood to Southampton railway
line;

removal of many unnecessary traffic lights and improving operation of the
Romanse control system to maintain traffic flow;

provision of more layby’s for buses to enable traffic to pass when the bus
stops;

introduction of regulations to ensure buses, taxi and coaches switch off
engines when stationary for any extended period;

more emission and safety checks on vehicles to ensure compliance with
regulations;

reduced speed limit to 40mph on Millbrook Road and 20mph around schools
and side streets.

The WDCEF referred to the lack of response to the Forum from the docks authorities and
also expressed a number of concerns around the docks in particular:

unless major changes were made to enable direct access into the docks
from the M271, the congestion on both Redbridge and Millbrook
roundabouts was likely to continue;

consideration ought to be given to reducing pollution created by ships in
port. Current regulations stated that ships must switch from the primary
power source to auxiliary engines within two hours of docking but questioned
whether this was enforced. The cumulative effect of up to 20 or more ships
in port including large cruise liners with diesel engines were a major concern;

-9-



+ other ports provided shore based power supplies especially in cities with
close proximity to residential properties, as in Southampton. This had been
proposed in the past but discounted by ABP on cost grounds.

The Inquiry went on to consider the results of the Air Quality Survey which had run from
7 August 2014 — 5 September 2014 and had received a high response of 298 reported
as demonstrating the importance of air quality to Southampton residents. Responses
to the survey indicated that:

e cars, HGVs, industry, buses and shipping and other port based activities were
identified as being the highest contributors to the City's poor air quality — cars
rated highest of all;

e most respondents felt that air quality has worsened in recent years;

e 245 respondents were not aware of the Air Alert service — although 83 of those
had answered that air quality was a significant issue to them.

Suggestions from respondents for improving air quality included:

» Public Transport — review fares and improve networks, introduction of eco-
friendly buses;

» Park and Ride — to encourage large scale modal shift;

Encourage cycling — improving existing and introducing new routes, introduce

cycle hire scheme;

lowering speed limits — to 20mph across City/ residential areas;

No Idling Zones - e.g. Islington Borough Council’s ‘Don’t be idle campaign’;

Low Emission Zone — within the City Centre;

planting trees — improve green infrastructure;

Port — investigate a way for ships to get electricity from the shore and not to use

on board generators;

+ air quality information — more accessible, real-time alerting, promotion of Air
Alert;

* industry — restrict further hazardous and health harming industries and increase
planning controls on higher polluting industries;

* national policy — Government to implement nationwide plans to tackle polluting
cars and HGVs;

» culture change — a change of mind-set for all needed.

It was noted that many of the suggestions from the Air Quality Survey were in common
with those of the WDCF. In response to questions from the Panel the WDCF stated
that their top concerns were: controls on HGV traffic, and specifically mentioned idling
traffic opposite houses in Freemantle and queried whether the Local Authority could
influence increased use of rail transport as an alternative.

Key points arising from subsequent discussion included:

e that the City were in a strong position to negotiate with the dock authorities — for
example the business benefits of being a double tide dock and major port meant
there were few comparable alternatives available;

e that cost would be the main motivator for consideration of alternative/cleaner
fuels/transport and whilst some were not currently commercially viable — the
tipping point could be in the near future;

-10 -



e that European Union funding for a new road to connect the M271 with the docks
be investigated,;

e that whilst lorries had to comply with fuel emission regulations, their refrigeration
units did not;

e the viability of electric vehicles in the City and possible increased use by SCC;

e the potential benefits of a regular traffic free day in the City centre had been
demonstrated by the Sky Ride events and such days in other cities (Make
Sunday Special in Bristol);

The Chair reiterated as a point of information that transport was to be the focus for the

third meeting of the inquiry and that representatives from bus companies would be in
attendance.

-11 -



